(Rs.) 

1. Gold Bars  2 1867.310 999.0/24Kt 
Rs. 

1,93,26,659/- 

Rs. 

1,77,75,988/- 

3.1 Further, as per the said Valuation Report, the recovered two gold bars are 

having net weight of 1867.310 grams, purity 999.0/24kt, Tariff Value of 

Rs.1,77,75,988/- (Rupees One Crore Seventy Seven Lakhs, Seventy Five Thousand 

Nine Hundred and Eighty Eight only) and Market Value of Rs.1,93,26,659/- (Rupees 

One Crore Ninety Three Lakhs Twenty Six Thousand and Six Hundred Fifty Nine 

only), which has been calculated as per the Notification No. 50/2025-Customs (N.T.) 

dated 14.08.2025 (gold) and Notification No. 36/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 

22.08.2025 (exchange rate). 

SEIZURE OF THE ABOVE GOLD BARS: 

4 As the afore-said 02 Gold Bars recovered from the Gold paste and chemical mix

[...]

Customs Area, therefore the same fall under the category of Smuggled Goods and 

stand liable for confiscation under the Customs Act, 1962. Therefore, the said 02 gold 

Bar totally weighing 1867.310 grams having purity 999(24Kt) having Tariff value of 

Rs. 1,77,75,988/- (One Crore Seventy-Seven Lakhs, Seventy-Five Thousand Nine 

Hundred and Eighty-Eight only) and Market value of Rs. 1,93,26,659/- (One Crore 

Ninety-Three Lakhs Twenty-Six Thousand and Six Hundred Fifty-Nine only) were 

placed under seizure vide order dated 24.08.2025 issued under the provisions of 

Section 110(1) and (3) of the Customs Act, 1962 under reasonable belief that the 

subject unclaimed Gold is liable for confiscation under Section 111 of the Customs

[...]

attempted to smuggle the aforesaid gold into India and thereby rendered the aforesaid 

gold having Tariff value of Rs. 1,77,75,988/- (One Crore Seventy-Seven Lakhs, 

Seventy-Five Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty-Eight only) and Market value of Rs. 

1,93,26,659/- (One Crore Ninety-Three Lakhs Twenty-Six Thousand and Six Hundred 

Fifty-Nine only), liable for confiscation under the provisions of Section 111 of the 

Customs Act, 1962 and therefore the same were placed under Seizure.  

8. LEGAL PROVISIONS RELEVANT TO THE CASE: 

Foreign Trade Policy 2015-20 and Foreign Trade (Development and

[...]

(i) Some unknown passenger(s)/person(s) had attempted to smuggle/improperly 

import 02 Gold Bars weighing 1867.310Grams having purity 24KT /999.0and 

having Tariff value of Rs. 1,77,75,988/- (One Crore Seventy-Seven Lakhs, 

Seventy-Five Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty-Eight only) and Market value 

of Rs. 1,93,26,659/- (One Crore Ninety-Three Lakhs Twenty-Six Thousand and 

Six Hundred Fifty-Nine only) derived from two pouches of gold and chemical 

paste having weigh 2196.61 gram wrapped with Black tape, with a deliberate 

intention to evade the payment of customs duty and fraudulently 

circumventing the restrictions and prohibitions imposed under the